COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FROM MAY 1, 2003 TO OCTOBER 31, 2003

) CASE NO. 2003-00456)

<u>COMMISSION STAFF'S INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS</u> <u>FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO</u> <u>LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY</u>

Pursuant to Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Commission Staff requests that Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") file the original and 4 copies of the following information with the Commission within 14 days of the date of this request, with a copy to all parties of record. Each copy of the information requested should be placed in a bound volume with each item tabbed. When a number of sheets are required for an item, each sheet should be appropriately indexed, for example, Item 1(a), Sheet 2 of 6. Include with each response the name of the witness who will be responsible for responding to questions relating to the information provided. Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure its legibility. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information should be provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations, separately.

1. Refer to the response to Item 3 of the Commission's December 19, 2003 Order, which shows LG&E's commitment from OVEC between 129 and 155 megawatts during the review period. Provide a description of the nature of that commitment and the period of time that LG&E expects to continue to receive this level of power from OVEC.

2. Refer to page 9 of the response to Item 5 of the Commission's December 19, 2003. Cane Run Unit 11 had approximately 650 hours of forced outages during the review period. Provide a detailed description of the problems experienced at Cane Run Unit 11 and the actions taken by LG&E to remedy those problems.

3. Refer to the response to Item 6 of the Commission's December 19, 2003 Order, pages 2, 7, 13, 17, and 18.

a. For the contracts identified on pages 2, 7, and 18, provide a description of the coals provided thereunder which meet the requirements of Quality 1, Quality 2, and Quality 3.

b. For the contracts identified on pages 13 anf 17, provide a description of the coals provided thereunder which meet the requirements of Quality A and Quality B.

Thomas M. Dorman
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED: ___<u>January 28, 2004_</u>

cc: Parties of Record